Machine Body & Thread Tension Adjusting Mechanism
oI N a%E TEIA

A-25
TTTY
A-26 @ A-23 e
A21 A-26 ®
e &
i | A-26 @
: l 5555A-25
i l
LS I oa22 | T aio | ESE
A-39 &8 A39 588 ¥V ———— :

A-37

A-20

A-42

/ A-10-11 ) A-10-4 : A1P8 aq0-10 | g | A
A-10-1 A-1-1
e B a=—0)0OPe 0O |

A_ -

A-10-3+ = A-10-2 A-10-

&R -
\-3( A-29 A-30 A-2

A-33
-
@~
- 4 A-
A33 A-33

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SunLhtar

Ref.No. | Parts No. Note Name of Parts =z o Qty Asile:,“bw
A-1 AS-001960-00 ARM BED ASS'Y W =(=) 1
A-1-1 GP-007728-00 ARM oF 1
A-1-2 GP-007802-00 BED W= 1
A-2 GP-007932-00 FACE PLATE gt 1
A-3 01-110R-1230 RUBBER PLUG(NEEDLE BAR ADJUSTING HOLE) | H kw1 3uls) () 314 (3) 1
A-4 SC-0214-3400 SCREW(11/64” N =40) - 1}Abe} - A3 (4118) 1
A5 SC-0498-3710 SCREW(11/64” N =40) 7halat oL i Ab(4122) 1
A6 01-007C-3400 THREAD GUIDE FOR A-1 Ay 2
A-7 SC-0120-1230 SCREW (9/64” N =40) < o5 = A B LFAH(2118) 2
A-8 01-109C-3400 COVER FOR TAKE-UP LEVER A3 7] AW 1
A-9 SC-0543-2302 SCREW(11/64" N =40) E7w 3 A LA FAF(4525) 1
A-10 40-104A-640L, TENSION COMPLETED ASS Y NEXE 1
A-10-1 | 40-504A-1230 TENSION RELEASE PIN PESAE] 1
A-10-2 | 40-104A-1230 TENSION PAST SOCKET AzA AR FA 1
A-10-3 | 40-604S-1230 SET SCREW FOR A-10-5 A Z A AR Z A UAL 2
A-10-4 | 40-111G-1230 CHECK SPRING Wl A (D - 14 6) 1
A-10-5 | 40-404A-1230 TENSION STUD A 2 A A=) 2 1
A-10-6 | 40-204A-1230 TENSION DISK Aok A A) 2
A-10-7 | 40-304A-1230 TENSION RELEASE WASHER Az G Az Eubi 1
A-10-8 | 40-333G-123B TENSION SPRING A2 2 A A~ 2 (123B) 1
A-10-9 | 40-804W-1230 RATCHET FOR A-10-10 ARHz A ~TH 55 1
A-10-10 | 40-704C-1230 TENSION ADJUSTING KNOB A ZAAX 2 E 1
A-10-11 | 40-008R-1230 TENSION COMPLETED RUBBER CAP Al 2 22| 177 1
A-11 SC-0114-1230 SCREW (15/64" N=28) 5] o] 2 A UAL (FHF) (4515) 1
A-12 01-032C-1230 THREAD GUIDE FRONT 2B A A o 1
A-13 SC-0499-1230 SCREW(11/64" N =40) 3-8A A o LHAH(4515) 1
A-14 44-008A-3400 UPPER THREAD OIL FELT CASE PRETETEET 1
A-15 SC-0120-1230 SCREW (9/64" N =40) 9 o5 = A B L}AH(2118) 1
A-16 44-009M-3400 UPPER THREAD OIL FELT AANFSIE 1
A-17 01-027A-1230 THREAD GUIDE WITH THREE HOLES ASS Y | Al %Al o] () K 1
A-17-1 | 01-015A-1230 THREAD GUIDE WITH THREE HOLES A A A o] 1
A-17-2 | 01-027C-1230 NUT FOR A-17 AT A A o] E 1
A-18 GP-007936-00 TOP COVER =7 1
A-19 SC-0498-3710 SCREW(11/64” N =40) 7halat o] L3 Ab(4122) 6
A-20 GP-007944-00 TOP COVER GASKET PEZ R 1
A-21 01-116A-2350 GUIDE BAR FOR THREAD Al - 1
A-22 01-027C-1230 NUT FOR A-21 A F-HA Ao E 1
A-23 GP-007667-00 BACK COVER EE2 1
A-24 GP-007668-00 BACK COVER GASKET PE MRy 1
A-25 SC-A156-4118 SCREW(9/64" N =40) F3o] Yu| ztejab 8
A-26 01-110R-1230 RUBBER PLUG FOR A-1 Wyl () 24 (3) 3
A-27 01-012R-1230 RUBBER PLUG FOR A-1 w2 Fal) (4) 31 A (5) 2
A-28 GP-008069-00 MODEL MARK zdul= 1
A-29 01-035P-1370 MACHINE NUMBER PLATE B 1
A-30 01-035P-7400 SETTING PIN FOR A-29 Hoga 2
A-31 01-434A-1230 SLIDE PLATE ASS' Y w1 g (F) 1
A-32 01-212A-3400 NEEDLE PLATE s 1
A-33 SC-A119-4119 SCREW(11/64" N =40) FHo| HA zFeiab 3
A-34 01-044A-257A HOLDER FOR ATTACHMENT A o] 2| -2 1
A-35 GP-007665-00 BED SUPPORT A W] =Hb A 2
A-36 GP-007666-00 BED SUPPORT B W =9k2B 2
A-37 GP-007672-00 ARM BACK SIDE COVER A Em A A 1
A-38 GP-007707-00 ARM BACK SIDE COVER B gEm AW B 1
A-39 SC-A170-4124 SCREW(9/64" N =40) FEo] upely] zFxt 5
A-40 WS-000077-00 WASHER Ale] ZFfE =94 1
A-41 01-035P-7400 PIN zdul=3 2
A-42 01-043R-640L, UPPER FEED DRIVING SHAFT (LARGE) RUBBER CAP | =343 $-% 2 11 2 u}s) 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Upper Shaft & Needle Bar & Upright Shaft
& Lower Shaft Mechanism

= —_ al ol E
U=, Hish & g, Ol 2
B-8
'
B2 g4 B-17
. B-10 'B-14
B.24 B-7 @ 11 [ ] LN [ ]
L
B-24 "
= B3 Bs5
(™ o= 0O M o :
B2 B4
B-23 Bo B9 B-1 Bty -
B-13  B-15
B-21 % oo
B-31
B-30 - If_ '''''''' 71
B-26 i
B-29 ! .
! !
! !
B-28 | |
B-33 * “ B-27 : -
(IR _ Iy
B-32 B-25 a1z PR B0
= B-42
B-35= mB-34 B-38
B-36 B-37
= B-43
o _o— W< B-39
=
| Bao b gy
B-62 B-61 B-60
B-47 B-48 ¢B-53 B-51 ;
‘ iB"O I
B-58 554 5
B-59 ® g b=d
B-64 les B-52
- 0

B-65  ge3

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




SunLhtar

Ref. No Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q'ty Asﬁgl bly
B-1 GP-007717-00 MAIN SHAFT A& 1
B-2 02-115C-2500 OIL ADJUSTING PIN FOR B-1 A& g-Fxdg 1
B-3 02-016R-1230 O-RING FOR B-2 AE A 0-7 1
B-4 02-020M-1230 UPPER SHAFT FELT A=A E 1
B5 02-118W-1230 UPPER SHAFT URETHAN WASHER | AF=-2#etelA 1
B-6 GP-007648-00 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING(FRONT) A& A 1
B-7 02-010M-3400 OIL FELT FOR B-6 A} oAl A E 1
B-8 SC-0507-1230 SCREW(15/64" N =28) A} & A) A LIAF(4515) 1
B-9 02-121A-1230 MAIN SHAFT COLLAR | A2 =M et 1
B-10 SC-0504-1230 SCREW(1/4” N =40) A A 7] 9 ;1A FAH(4515) 2
B-11 02-104A-3400 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING (CENTER) AEEEA 1
B-12 SC-0507-1230 SCREW(15/64” N=28) AFZ2A) 31 AL} AL (4515) 1
B-13 02-211A-1230 MAIN SHAFT GEAR AFZ7] o] (ZAh) 1
B-14 02-014A-640L SCREW(1/4” N =40) EHo|y = A} 2
B-15 GP-007649-00 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING (REAR) A} &2 A 1
B-16 02-028C-1230 OIL SEAL FOR B-15 A=A 0 AR 1
B-17 SC-0507-1230 SCREW (15/64” N =28) AFSBA A AL (4515) 1
B-18 02-006A-3400 PULLEY Z8] (=AF) 1
B-19 SC-0150-2500 SCREW(15/64" N =28) Zg] A JAH(4122) 2
B-20 SC-0188-1230 SCREW (5/16" N=24) Z 2| Z1}A}(4124) 1
B-21 GP-007718-00 COUNTER WEIGHT PEEY 1
B-22 SC-0123-1230 SCREW (9/32” N=28) 2 A 9 X LA A (4422) 1
B-23 SC-0124-4522 SCREW(9/32” N=28) 2o AR AL 1
B-24 SC-A129-4515 SCREW(1/4” N =40) B2 o]y Z=}AH(SCI5) 2
B-25 AS-002103-00 THREAD TAKE UP LEVER ASS' Y A A7) (=) 1
B-25-1 | 08-501A-3400 THREAD TAKE UP LEVER A7 1
B-25-2 | GP-007716-00 NEEDLE BAR CRANK R ] 1
B-25-3 | 08-503A-146L THREAD TAKE UP LEVER CRANK REREL E] 1
B-25-4 | 08-504A-3400 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD I e e 1
B-25-5 | 08-505A-257U NEEDLE BAR HOLDER vl 4o 1
B-25-6 | 08-506P-3400 THREAD TAKE UP LEVER HINGE PIN | Ax]7]31x]= 1
B-25-7 08-507S-3400 NEEDLE BAR CRANK SCREW(LEFT) | v}l=dl== =2 A} 1
B-25-8 08-508S-123A NEEDLE BAR HOLDER SCREW vl Ao AL 1
B-26 SC-0507-1230 SCREW (15/64” N =28) AFZ2A) 31 AL} AF(4515) 1
B-27 04-006A-1230 SLIDING BLOCK FOR B-25 s gy £ 1
B-28 04-101A-3400 NEEDLE BAR B 1
B-29 04-108A-1230 NEEDLE BAR UPPER BUSHING BESPAFEAL(C) 1
B-30 SC-0113-3400 SCREW(11/64” N =40) vl A AF(4515) 1
B-31 04-104R-1230 RUBBER CAP FOR B-29 B AFAL e} (31A) 1
B-32 04-109A-123B NEEDLE BAR LOWER BUSHING vl s (C) 1
B-33 SC-0113-3400 SCREW(11/64” N =40) Whs o) B U AL(4515) 1
B-34 04-002C-640L THREAD GUIDE vl Al A o 1
B-35 SC-A131-4522 SCREW(1/8" N=44) Z B o] abzF LA (SC22) 1
B-36 - NEEDLE = 1
B-37 GP-007650-00 UPRIGHT SHAFT DES 1
B-38 GP-007651-00 UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING(UPPER) | 1&A3-A) 1
B-39 GP-007652-00 UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING(LOWER) | 1354 1
B-40 02-212A-1230 UPRIGHT SHAFT GEAR(UPPER) NZ=AL7] o (FAD 1
B-41 SC-A129-4515 SCREW(1/4” N =40) EEo|HEHAH(SCI5) 2
B-42 SC-0114-1230 SCREW (15/64” N =28) o= YA () (4515) | 1
B-43 SC-0114-1230 SCREW (15/64" N =28) o] =R vAYA ) (4515) | 1
B-44 02-213A-1230 UPRIGHT SHAFT GEAR(LOWER) 1Z3}7]o] (=Ah) 1
B-45 SC-A129-4515 SCREW(1/4” N =40) FE o] Z1}A}H(SC15) 2
B-46 GP-007640-00 LOWER SHAFT 3= 1
B-47 07-005M-1230 LOWER SHAFT FELT e 1
B-48 07-004S-1230 CAP SCREW FOR LOWER SHAFT OIL FELT | 3}& 9 & EZZ o] )AL 1
B-49 02-214A-1230 LOWER SHAFT GEAR (REAR) == 7] o] (ZAD) 1
B-50 SC-A129-4515 SCREW(1/4” N =40) B2 o]y Z=}AH(SCI5) 2
B-51 GP-007644-00 LOWER SHAFT BUSHING(REAR) 3l &E 32 1
B-52 SC-0114-1230 SCREW (15/64" N=28) 3] o] = WAL (3FD) (4515) | 1
B-53 44-025A-1230 LOWER SHAFT COLLAR a9 =sle} (B)7.94%x17%x8 | 1
B-54 SC-0104-5607 SCREW (11/64” N =40) =3 o] ] LAIAR(4517) | 2
B-55 GP-007642-00 LOWER SHAFT BUSHING(CENTER) | 3&&F3A 1
B-56 GP-007641-00 LOWER SHAFT BUSHING(FRONT) A A 1
B-57 SC-0361-1230 SCREW(3/16” N=32) 3= JdxzA A 1
B-58 07-015G-1230 SPRING FOR C-57 & F o2 AAAZEY 1
B-59 SC-0114-1230 SCREW (15/64" N=28) 3] o) =W 1A AF (RF) (4515) | 1
B-60 07-007 A-146L ROTARY HOOK 7FaFHSM-B(ISU) 1
B-61 07-225A-64L7 BOBBIN EE] 1
B-62 07-106A-146L BOBBIN CASE ASS' Y HulA o] A~ 1
B-63 07-013A-1230 HOOK RETAINER Z}apx}o 1
B-64 07-011W-1230 SPRING WASHER FOR C-65 7}u}z} o] 9} A 1
B-65 SC-0174-1230 SCREW (11/64” N =40) Zpupzk o] AL (FAD) (4122) 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




C Presser Foot & Upper Feed Mechanism

TRE R SHoIE A

C-53
C-56
[ ] [ ]

C'52? C-55 C-54 C-55

Q C-51

C-50
caz ©
c-45! - 0
a C-48 g

Q Cc-39
aalliez cs
c-19 c-23
lcs7l T .
C-180 C-22
C-42 C-40
c17 C-14 c-15
© O O e=m= 5
c-16 c-13
—C-41
C-11
C-44 C-43 [|mem
= @ c-10 O 0912
c-9
C-34 C-34 c-7
c-6
Tcas Coo 7
C-5
o o
c-35 C-35 a Quinil
- o
& C-4 0C*®

C-56

]'C-ss

@ t@?

C-61 C-57

c-e6) 0
C65 e
C-20

C-6

0

C-59
= |

C-63
An
C-64

C-25 1 w C-27
O y
C-24 Cc-21 | c-27
@ C-26
C-29 C-30
= o]
C-28
C-31
1
C-32

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q'ty Asﬁgl bly
c-1 05-020A-3400 MAIN PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY Fa 2k 1
Cc-2 15-131A-3400 UPPER FEED LEVER Rk (C) 1
c-3 SC-0365-3710 SCREW (9/64” N=40) WIS HAM AL D) (4118) | 2
C-4 15-129A-3400 UPPER FEED LEVER HOLDER rEukexg 4o (C) 1
Cc-5 15-107A-3400 UPPER FEED DRIVING ROD (499MM) |43 $%2=49MM(C) 1
C-6 15-028S-3400 HINGE SCREW FOR D-5 e i = A e Y 1
Cc-7 15-0085-3400 HINGE SCREW FOR D-5 Y2 othiil 1
C-8 SN-0105-3400 NUT (15/64" N=28) 292 och Al E(4000) | 2
Cc-9 15-134A-3400 UPPER FEED ADJUSTING LINK R oxalg 1
C-10 15-006S-3400 HINGE SCREW FOR D-9 i A 1
c-11 06-021W-7400 WASHER FOR D-10 GRS 1
Cc-12 SN-0107-1230 NUT (9/32" N=28) 3] o) =z A7) AU AR E(4000) | 1
C-13 15-001A-3400 CONNECTING STUD SHAFT o=z 1
C-14 15-103A-3400 BLOCK rEREgex=Ha(() 1
c-15 05-014C-1230 STOP RING FOR D-13( $4) AAHE 1
C-16 06-051W-7400 WASHER FOR D-13 ZAZHJA}A 1
C-17 SN-0116-3400 NUT (1/4” N=40) 53 -=Z 2 21 E.(4000) 1
Cc-18 15-104A-3400 UPPER FEED ADJUSTING CRANK P e = 1(e)) 1
C-19 15-005S-3400 SCREW(15/64" N =28) Sy =z m=F3H YA} 1
C-20 GP-009487-00 UPPER FEED DRIVING SHAFT (LARGE) | =33 53 1
Cc-21 10-042C-2700 O-ring 2N 5H =2 O-Ring | 1
Cc-22 15-012A-3400 BUSHING FOR D-20(FRONT) 29 = 20B/S(1472X 23X 27) | 1
Cc-23 SC-0114-1230 SCREW (15/64" N=28) 3] o] =W I A YA} (5H) (4515) 1
C-24 15-054A-640L, REAR BUSHING FHETEFFEA(0) 1
C-25 SC-0114-1230 SCREW (15/64" N=28) 3] o] =AM T AYAL (3HF) (4515) | 1
C-26 15-110A-3400 REAR CRANK rEWaReEE2IATE(C) | 1
c-27 SC-A129-4515 SCREW(1/4" N =40) BE o9 Z=}AH(SC15) 2
Cc-28 15-114A-3400 UPPER FEED DRIVING SHAFT ROD | xFW4geE22(0) 1
C-29 15-015S-3400 HINGE SCREW FOR D-28 rEREgovzs o)Al | 1
C-30 SN-0107-1230 NUT (9/32" N=28) 3o =2 A7) QAU E(4000) | 1
C-31 06-017P-3400 CONNECTION PIN FOR D-28 Slo]F=d A 1
C-32 SC-0122-1230 SCREW (15/64” N=28) B0k 2 7 AL A (4522) 1
C-33 15-032C-3400 UPPER FEED LEVER SUPPORT PLATE | xS41h-$-%| ¥ x| x| 2+ 1
C-34 SC-0179-3710 SCREW (11/64” N =40) 73 FFAH4125) 2
C-35 15-033C-3400 SUPPORT RING FOR D-33 r2uke-x g 2 2| 2 2
C-36 05-005A-3400 FRAME FOR D-41 rEukekeE 2 A UALE Y ¢l 1
Cc-37 SC-0179-3710 SCREW (11/64" N =40) 9l =73 Z L} A} (4125) 2
C-38 SC-0318-3400 SCREW(9/32" N =40) Bz ke 2 AU AR4122) 1
C-39 SN-0107-1230 NUT (9/32" N=28) ¥ o) =2 A7) A AVAR E(4000) | 1
C-40 05-008C-3400 SUB-PRESSURE ADJUSTING POLE Hryaagts gy 1
C-41 05-009C-3400 SUPPORT PLATE FOR D-36 Hryeguglazd sy | ]
C-42 05-007G-3400 SPRING FOR D-36 BHEH A AZY 1
C-43 05-010C-3400 SUPPORT PLATE FOR D-36 B Z - 2akelel Banx) 1
C-44 15-030S-3400 HINGE SCREW FOR D-2 e Fake- v thu Al 1
C-45 15-027 A-3400 L-SHAPED LINK R L =2 1
C-46 05-017S-3400 HINGE SCREW FOR D-8 regegr|aeplddnhal | 1
C-47 15-122A-3400 UPPER FEED DRIVING ROD 51MM | :SWAMELSE 2 T51MM(C) | 1
C-48 15-028S-3400 HINGE SCREW FOR D-47 g ey W] Il 1
C-49 15-0215-3400 HINGE SCREW FOR D-52 AL eI A I [ 1
C-50 06-051W-7400 WASHER FOR D-49 ZAZHJAIA 1
C-51 SN-0105-3400 NUT (15/64" N=28) 29 Foch Al E(4000) | 1
C-52 15-120A-3400 FRONT CRANK rEAEeEEIAT4(C) | 1
C-53 15-005S-3400 SCREW(15/64" N =28) Sy =z m=F3H YA} 1
C-54 15-118A-3400 UPPER FEED DRIVING SHAFT (SMALL) | :=FWHAbel&53 1
C-55 15-019A-3400 BUSHING FOR D-54 rZHIALELS 2 A) 2
C-56 SC-0114-1230 SCREW (15/64" N=28) 3] o] =7 A AL (RFF) (4515) | 2
Cc-57 15-123A-3400 UPPER FEED ADJUSTING CRANK EZUAELeEzAFANF(C) | 1
C-58 15-005S-3400 SCREW(15/64" N =28) Sy =z m=F3H YA} 1
C-59 15-024A-3400 UPPER FEED ADJUSTING SHAFT r A2 = 1
C-60 15-026W-3400 WASHER FOR D-59 x ZHIALEL--E 2 20l A 1
C-61 15-025C-3400 NUT FOR D-59 EFERAE SV E 1
Cc-62 GP-009630-00 CONNECTING ROD E2AELEMZ = (C) 1
C-63 GP-009631-00 FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CAM e 1
C-64 SC-A129-4515 SCREW(1/4” N =40) FE | HEHAK(SCIS) 2
C-65 44-023M-3400 OIL FELT rguAEl el e g ale | ]
C-66 44-015C-3400 OIL FELT HOLDER AL} =M 2= 9 Al zlo) 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Lower Feed Mechanism
OHL O|= A

D-33 D-37 D-63

l l D-58 D-61 | D-64
D-67f| D66, |
D62
D'-\27
" = = Mooe n
Mb-25
e} # O i
L., D-25; D-23 Lo .. _
D-24 D-24
D-30p%6
Q —¢ == O
D-29 D-28 D-31 D-32
D-18
-
D-18 D-16
D-13  D-14
=—"—1 :)
D-1514 D-11 ‘ID-15
D-20
P
p-12]l ]l p-12
D-3 D-5 D-7
D-9
-
D-2 D-1 =
" g *e ]
D-4 D-6 D-8 D-10

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q'ty Asﬁgl bly
D-1 GP-007653-00 FEED ROCKER SHAFT S w] o 1
D-2 01-037R-1230 FEED ROCKER SHAFT RUBBER CAP | 434t 315n}7) 1
D-3 06-119A-3400 FEED ROCKER SHAFT FRONT BUSHING | =31 &F5-A1 (C) 1
D-4 SC-0114-1230 SCREW (15/64" N=28) ) o) =W TAYAL () (4515) | 1
D-5 06-020A-3400 BUSHING FOR E-1(CENTER) YUY ZB/S 1472X225%x20 | 1
D-6 SC-0507-1230 SCREW(15/64" N =28) A& BA] AL AR(4515) 1
D-7 02-113A-3710 THRUST COLLAR AFZ=71e}H(14.72X 22X 85) (C) 1
D-8 SC-A129-4515 SCREW(1/4” N =40) FE o] HEHAH(SCI5) 2
D-9 GP-007654-00 BUSHING FOR E-1(REAR) Y T84 1
D-10 SC-0507-1230 SCREW (15/64" N =28) ApZE=RA] T AV AH(4515) 1
D-11 GP-007655-00 FEED ROCKER ASS' Y BRI m 3 1
D-12 06-023S-3400 SCREW(3/16" N =28) Eukal F 2 3 F A} 1
D-13 GP-007656-00 FEED BAR SHAFT Bz 1
D-14 04-009C-3710 E-RING ($5) BE] 1
D-15 SC-0175-1230 SCREW (11/64” N=40) o}o] 2= 1 7} A (4522) 2
D-16 06-125A-3400 FEED BAR ez () 1
D-17 06-007A-123B FEED DOG EYA-132(P=21) 1
D-18 SC-0130-1230 SCREW(1/8” N=44) B AH(4122) 2
D-19 06-116A-3400 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ZFe g =72 =(C) 1
D-20 SC-0253-7400 SCREW (1/4” N=24L=17) Q9 xF A }AH4118) 1
D-21 06-017P-3400 CONNECTING PIN FOR E-37 slo)2=d A 1
D-22 SC-0122-1230 SCREW (15/64” N =28) A = A AH(4522) 1
D-23 GP-007694-00 FEED LIFTING SHAFT = 1
D-24 SC-0360-3400 SCREW(3/8” N=28) ENAA A} 2
D-25 06-030C-3400 NUT FOR D-23 S A A JAF A HYE 2
D-26 GP-007659-00 FEE LIFTING SHAFT FRONT CRANK |EdH|=Z3# = (#) (C) 1
D-27 SC-0497-1230 SCREW( 3/16" N=28) S () A AH(4122) 1
D-28 06-026A-3400 SLIDE BLOCK FOR E-16 Ewx ez 1
D-29 06-127A-3400 SLIDING BLOCK EUurRE2(0) 1
D-30 SC-0128-7400 SCREW(11/64" N =40) Q1 5-7Fet3H4-15 (4118) 1
D-31 06-032A-1230 CONNECTION SCREW FOR E-33 Tl =xA7] AW IA} 1
D-32 SN-0107-1230 NUT (9/32" N=28) 3o =xA7|AAUYAR] E(4000) | 1
D-33 06-154A-1230 CRANK ROD FAFAZ=(C) 1
D-34 06-001A-3400 FEED CAM 3] o) =7} 1
D-35 SC-0509-1230 SCREW(15/64" N =28) 3] o] =7 A AH(4515) 1
D-36 06-007C-1600 STOPPER C-RING FAIAZT=AEFHZY(20D) | 1
D-37 06-103A-3400 Y-ROD BRERY 1
D-38 06-102A-3400 CONNECTION RING FOR Y-ROD glo]Z=d A (C) 1
D-39 06-104A-3400 FEED LINK o) =8 A(C) 1
D-40 06-032A-1230 CONNECTION SCREW FOR E-43 3] o) =2 A7) A A AL 1
D-41 SN-0107-1230 NUT (9/32" N=28) v o] =xA7|AAUYAR] E(4000) | 1
D-42 06-005A-3400 CONNECTION SHAFT FOR E-43 Jo|=FHITAAZ 1
D-43 06-108A-3400 FEED REGULATOR o)l =x A7) 1
D-44 SC-0122-1230 SCREW (15/64” N=28) B A &= R A (4522) 1
D-45 SC-0330-7400 SCREW(15/64” N =28) Ax Y = T IAF(4422) | 1
D-46 SC-0183-2700 SCREW(15/64" N =28) w] o] A1 UIALB (4122) 1
D-47 06-110A-3400 BUSHING ol =xAZRAI(C) 1
D-48 SC-0507-1230 SCREW (15/64” N=28) AFZ B2 7 A AL(4515) 1
D-49 06-109A-3400 FEED REGULATOR SHAFT o)l =xA3(C) 1
D-50 GP-007776-00 STITCH LENGTH ADJUSTING SCREW | 3] o] =z A c}o|d = 1
D-51 06-010R-1230 O-RING FOR E-50 EREEEY 1
D-52 06-026P-1230 FEED REGULATOR DIAL PIN ol g3l 1
D-53 06-027G-1230 FEED REGULATOR DIAL SPRING ER RS 1
D-54 06-007C-3400 STITCH LENGTH ADJUSTING DIAL |tho]dEAIA] A 1
D-55 SC-0193-1230 SCREW(3/16" N =28) c}o]d T A LA} (4122) 1
D-56 06-060A-3400 FEED REGULATOR ARM ERENERETES 1
D-57 SC-0184-1600 SCREW(3/16" N=28) 2o 72 FZHAH4118) | 1
D-58 SC-0174-1230 SCREW (11/64” N=40) 7}z o] AL (FAD) (4122) 1
D-59 GP-008101-00 FEED LEVER SHAFT AR Y= 1
D-60 06-042R-1230 FEED LEVER SHAFT O-RING Az HWE 0-8 1
D-61 06-053W-1230 CORRUGATED WASHER FOR E-59 ¥ 2} 1
D-62 06-050A-1230 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER | <gX1#w (=A%) 1
D-63 SC-0186-1230 SCREW (3/16" N=32) 29 ¥ 2 A1 (4118) 1
D-64 SC-0185-1230 SCREW (3/16" N=32) ) G AT(4124) 1
D-65 06-114C-3400 TENSION SPRING SUSPENSION PLATE | 9Xl&|¥ &322 7 o] 1
D-66 SC-0497-1230 SCREW( 3/16" N=28) EdzP=(H) A FAH4122) | 1
D-67 06-024G-1230 SPRING FOR E-62 Y Az 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Presser Bar & Knee Lifting Mechanism

lE-16

QE-17

E-31
E-15 E-19 TES
E-20 = I E-22

E-25
— ) OE-26 ﬂ E-30
E-187 E-21
E-24 ©E-34

E-14 :
E13:_ .E=1.1_._E°10
E9 =8 QmO E-27
E-14 E-12 E-7 & )
E-28
E-6' “E-S E-1 IE-29 E.ap

11
E-35

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Qty Asﬁ:: bly
E-1 05-101A-3400 PRESSER BAR FEo(C) 1
E-2 05-021A-3400 SUB-PRESSER FOOT A1 1
E-3 05-019M-3400 NEEDLE SAFETY WIRE Hl= 1 3 9} o] o] 1
E-4 SC-A156-4118 SCREW (11/64" N =40) Z & o] i u] zF-2 1AL (SC18) 1
E-5 05-111A-1230 PRESSER BAR BUSHING FEYEA© 1
E-6 SC-0113-3400 SCREW(11/64" N =40) B A L AR(4515) 1
E-7 05-011A-3400 BRACKET FOR PRESSER BAR LIFTER |22 7] B}zl (K3463) 1
E-8 SC-A129-4515 SCREW(1/4" N =40) B2 o9 Z=}AH(SCI5) 1
E-9 05-013A-3400 GUIDE SHAFT FOR F-8 e g ey & 1
E-10 SN-0116-8270 NUT (1/4" N=40) <o) = -1} A E(4000) 1
E-11 05-012A-3400 ROLLER FOR F-8 reag ez e 1
E-12 05-115A-3400 GUIDE SHAFT FOR F-8 FEd&E 7Bl 1
E-13 05-016P-3400 LOCK PIN FOR F-13 Bl 2aA 3 x 3 2 2
E-14 SC-0178-7400 SCREW(11/64" N =40) AF=AH AR (4118) 2
E-15 05-004A-3800 PRESSER SPRING Pz~ 1
E-16 SC-0367-3400 SCREW(9/16” N=20) b= 2 vAF(4322) 1
E-17 SN-0100-3400 NUT (9/16" N=20) = 24 AR E(4000) 1
E-18 05-006A-7400 PRESSER BAR LIFTER reoea]7) 1
E-19 05-018P-3400 HINGE PIN FOR F-19 r=u8a]7]3 1
E-20 SC-0499-1230 SCREW(11/64" N =40) SB-A1 A o] L}AF(4515) 1
E-21 05-022C-3400 STOPPER FOR F-19 =127 AEH3X20 1
E-22 AS-001943-00 KNEE LIFTING LEVER ASS' Y FE2HEH (=) 1
E-22-1 | GP-007700-00 KNEE LIFTING LEVER T2 1
E-22-2 GP-007677-00 KNEE LIFTING LEVER BUSHING T2 2A 1
E-23 43-0015-3400 HINGE SCREW FOR F-23 oy At 1
E-24 GP-007675-00 TENSION RELEASE PLATE AZ7)3 1
E-25 16-015S-3710 HINGE SCREW FOR F-25 AA= AL 1
E-26 15-033C-3400 SUPPORT RING FOR F-25 EFuke- W 2] 2] ) 1
E-27 GP-009485-00 TENSION RELEASE PLATE COVER |Al%37]2#H 1
E-28 SC-0543-2302 SCREW (11/64” N =40) EA W 3R] A A (4525) 2
E-29 40-001C-3400 TENSION RELEASE PIN AxZ7)9 1
E-30 43-003A-3400 CONNECTION HOLDER TeeHate) 1
E-31 GP-009484-00 HINGE SCREW FOR F-31 reeHhil 1
E-32 43-102A-3400 KNEE LIFTER PULL ROD nzow 1
E-33 43-011M-1230 FELT WASHER FOR F-33 Lo BAE 1
E-34 SN-0119-1230 NUT (3/16" N=28) A o] A -5 A E.(4000) 1
E-35 SC-0179-3710 SCREW (11/64" N=40) 157 AT (4125) 2
E-36 AS-002106-00 KNEE LIFTING LINK ASS' Y Lz F(F) 1
E-36-1 | GP-008221-00 KNEE LIFTING LINK STOPPER Teele) g3l 1
E-36-2 | GP-007702-00 KNEE LIFTING LINK reegE)m 1
E-36-3 | PN-000140-00 KNEE LIFTING LINK ADJUST PIN |%&ge=)avAw 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Lubrication

=
=593 A
F-13 s . F12
F-14 =t
F-15 e o F-16 ﬁ Foq
« F17
O
F-3
e
F-124
F-22
[ '\Ru
F-23 F-25
Gl 1 oC
F-5 F-26
XC
F-er F-28
F-27-2
L
F-27-1
F-29
F-100 2 F-11
s—— o Fo
F-30 o F-27-3
F-6-13() = F-6-14
FQG.'.B F16-6 - F-6-2
5 = SN
T LOF Fo6-1
F-6-7. 6.5 5
F-6-3
F-6-4
F-6-10 F-6-9
F-6-12
-y
F-6-11011 -
000 F-8
111 F7

=
Fior [ o

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Qty AS:!::I. bly
F-1 44-001C-2500 OIL GAUGE WINDOW +3 1
F-2 44-002R-2500 O-RING FOR G-1 0-3 1
F-3 44-012C-1230 OIL RETURN TUBE( $3) g 3fo| = 1
F-4 44-046M-3500 OIL RETURN FELTER IFFAE 1
F-5 44-017C-1230 OIL RETURN FELTER HOLDER 353 & 4} 1
F-6 44-150A-640L OIL PUMP ASS'Y odg=(x) 1Set
F-6-1 44-012A-2350 OIL PUMP BODY S AP ZEA 1
F-6-2 44-010C-1600 NIPPLE FOR OIL RETURN TUBE AFz S 1
F-6-3 44-009C-1600 NIPPLE FOR LOWER SHAFT OIL SUPPLY |3}&FHZ 1
F-6-4 44-026A-1230 IMPELLER o)l 1
F-6-5 44-117A-1230 PISTON IAE 1
F-6-6 44-118G-1230 PISTON SPRING I AEA2E 1
F-6-7 44-120P-1230 PISTON SPRING PIN IAEAZHA 1
F-6-8 44-1195-1230 PISTON SPRING PIN SCREW I 2B AL 1
F-6-9 44-104C-2350 OIL PUMP COVER L dF=ZAH 1
F-6-10 | 44-024C-1230 OIL PUMP CAP oAy 1
F-6-11 | 44-105C-2350 MAGNETIC HOLDER A} 7o) 1
F-6-12 | SC-1208-1230 SCREW(9/64" N =40) 2 AP =AW A} 4
F-6-13 | 44-119A-1230 COLLAR FOR IMPELLER SHAFT LXb: 44t 1
F-6-14 | SC-0512-1230 SCREW(11/64" N =40) 2 APz EL}A} 2
F-7 SC-0528-1230 SCREW(9/64" N =40) FAHIAHS 3
F-8 44-011W-1600 OIL PUMP BODY WASHER X 48, EIWE| 3
F-9 44-016G-1230 OIL PUMP CONNECTING SPRING APz AAA~T 1
F-10 44-115A-1230 OIL PUMP CONNECTING COLLAR |SdH=xEv}E} 1
F-11 SC-0542-1230 SCREW(11/64" N =40) A7 A} 2
F-12 44-012C-1230 OIL RETURN TUBE( $3) AR 7] Ffr3o] = 1
F-13 44-0000-1230 OIL WICK A ) 7] 454 1
F-14 44-0000-1230 OIL WICK - F 3404 1
F-15 44-0000-1231 OIL WICK vt F5-54) 1
F-16 44-026G-7400 OIL WICK HOLDER FOR G-12 Hezlo| A~z 2
F-17 SC-0365-3710 SCREW(9/64" N =40) HASH A AL @) (4118) | 1
F-18 GP-007669-00 OIL PUMP BRAKET o dg =z 1
F-19 SC-0173-4118 SCREW(3/16" N=32) < dg v vAA} 3
F-20 GP-007719-00 OIL RECEIVER BRACKET S oute) B 1
F-21 SC-000110-00 SCREW (M4 % P0.7) 2 gutro] vl A LIAL 4
F-22 GP-007671-00 UPPER SHAFT OIL NOZZLE AEFHesE 1
F-23 GP-001035-00 OIL HOSE JOINT B SdsAxQER 1
F-24 SN-0102-3800 UPPER SHAFT OIL PIPE NUT AbE ¢ dTle] T E 1
F-25 445001S-306H OIL HOSE( $5) LUAFAFINEBFHES 1
F-26 GP-002026-00 OIL HOSE HOLDER(M) LAz Ao (F) 1
F-27 AS-001947-00 UPPER SHAFT OIL PIPE ASS'Y ArE=F-H-3bo) Z(2) 1Set
F-27-1 GP-007714-00 UPPER SHAFT OIL PIPE A&=Fsate]l = 1
F-27-2 | GP-007715-00 UPPER SHAFT OIL PIPE NIPPLE A E=FHTte)l =& 1
F-27-3 | SC-000330-00 UPPER SHAFT OIL PIP SCREW(7/16" N=28) |Ay&F$-3}o] Z A pA} 1
F-28 GP-002026-00 OIL HOSE HOLDER(M) LAz Ao (F) 1
F-29 GP-007670-00 LOWER SHAFT OIL SUPPLY PIPE sl &= F5-Te| 1
F-30 44-0000-1230 OIL WICK S F5A 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Accessories
MM M2 A

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q'ty Asﬁ:: bly
G-1 91-106C-2700 SEWING MACHINE COVER wAIAH () 1
G-2 01-042R-1230 HINGE SHEET RUBBER 812 325 () 2
G-3 01-241R-1230 RUBBER BASE FOR BED(A) AT (F) 2
G-4 01-213R-1230 RUBBER BASE FOR BED(B) A TF (%) 2
G-5 01-043C-1230 HEAD HINGE 3 2
G-6 91-102C-1230 DRIVER (LARGE) =gtolH () 1
G-7 91-103C-1230 DRIVER (MIDDLE & SMALL) zglol ¥ (F,4) 1
G-8 91-001C-1230 ACCESSORY BOX ofA Ak B 1
G-9 91-011C-1230 OIL TANK 4=} 1
G-10 91-007A-2302 SPOD HOLDER ASSEMBLY A &Zo] () 1
G-11 01-212A-3400 NEEDLE PLATE LIS -is 1
G-12 07-225A-64L7 BOBBIN Hul 4
G-13 91-012C-1230 HEAD REST w A ) 1
G-14 91-104C-1230 ATTACHMENT A F(STEEL) 1
G-15 SC-0204-1230 SCREW (9/64" N =40) A FEAH4124) 1
G-16 41-101A-1230 BOBBIN WINDER ASSEMBLY A7) (&) -4 1
G-17 GP-007724-00 OIL PAN odx 1
G-18 44-003M-1230 OIL PAN GASKET RICIE et | 1 Q_
G-19 SC-0347-1230 SCREW (M8 % 1.25) Wl - e AL 2
G-20 44-005R-1230 PACKING FOR H-19 v - e AL 2
G-21 AS-002107-00 KNEE LIFTER ASS Y F2(=) 1Set
G-21-1 | GP-009525-00 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT T2 E 1
G-21-2 | 43-101R-1600 KNEE LIFTER PAD R A 1
G-21-3 | 43-102C-1600 KNEE LIFTER PAD INSERT PLATE | %&¥-3 1 %4to|gt 1
G-21-4 | 43-101A-1230 HOLDER FOR H-21-2 FEdarddla 1
G-21-5 | 43-108S-1230 SET SCREW FOR H-21-4 TRk A8 FH A} 1
G-21-6 | 43-106C-1230 KNEE LIFTER ARM JOINT COMPLETE | 2w d A=) =3 1
G-21-7 | SC-0181-1230 SCREW(5/16" N=18) TSRS} 2
G-21-8 | 43-108C-1600 KNEE LIFTING CONTROLLER SHAFT | A e}A & 1
G-22 43-009C-1600 E-RING( $9) A oA & 1
G-23 43-007A-1600 KNEE LIFTING CONTROLLER A o] A) 1
G-24 SC-0106-7400 SCREW (15/64" N=28) EIAFHJAN(ET) 1
G-25 SC-0545-1230 SCREW (15/64" N=28) A ] A A IAHF) 1
G-26 SC-0546-1230 SCREW (15/64" N=28) A o] A -2 A () 1
G-27 SN-0105-3400 NUT(15/64" N =28) FHFFRAFHE 2
G-28 43-008G-1600 SPRING FOR H-23 A o] A A= 7 1
G-29 43-008C-1230 KNEE BASE RUBBER reoyy vz A 1
G-30 91-108C-1230 OIL CAN(WITH OIL) 29N (EEFL) 1
G-31 60-101A-3400 BELT COVER ASS' Y W e (2) 1
G-32 - NEEDLE uls 1Set

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



	A. machine body&thread tension adjusting mechanism
	B. upper shaft&needle bar&upright shaft&lower shaft mechanis
	C. presser foot&upper feed mechanism
	D. lower feed mechanism
	E. presser bar&knee lifting mechanism
	F. lubrication
	G. accessories



